Nevertheless, the accelerated market penetration of
electric vehicles offers all manufacturers the opportu-
nity for the highest profit increases – if they become
pioneers. However, if they are among the laggards, they
will face the greatest disadvantages compared to all other
scenarios. European premium and volume manufacturers
then expect profit losses of 15 percent compared to the
base case. With 20 percent lower profits, Asian volume
manufacturers that have not yet focused on electromo-
bility face the greatest losses in this scenario.

In the slowed market scenario, almost no car manufac-
turer can increase its profits until 2040. Instead, they
have to expect profit losses of up to 10 percent compared
to the base case. Especially for the profits of European
premium manufacturers and traditional Chinese man-
ufacturers, a slowdown of the market ramp-up would
have negative consequences: they have to expect profit

Study | Advantage for pioneers

21

M
ar

ke
t

sc
en

ar
io

European volume
manufacturer

European premium
manufacturer

US volume
manufacturer

Asian volume
manufacturer
with BEV focus

Traditional
Chinese

manufacturer

Asian volume
manufacturer

without BEV focus

-15% -0% +30%

-10% Base
scenario +15%

-10% -10% -10%

-15% -5% +10%

-10% Base
scenario +5%

-0% -5% -10%

-20% +5% +25%

-10% Base
scenario +10%

-0% -0% -5%

-20% +5% +25%

-10% Base
scenario +15%

-5% -5% +5%

-25% -10% +15%

-20% Base
scenario +10%

-15% -5% +5%

-20% +15% +20%

-15% Base
scenario +15%

-10% -10% -15%

Base scenario
different for each
manufacturer archetype

i

Electrification strategy of manufacturer

Accelerated
electromobility

Current
forecast

Slowed
electromobility

BEV laggards Mid-range BEV pioneers ≤ -15% ≥ +15%-0%0 bis -15% 0 bis + 15%

Profits of manufacturer archetypes until 2040, depending on market scenario
and electrification strategy Figure 12

Agora Verkehrswende (2023)

Agora Verkehrswende | Advantage for pioneers

22

23

4 | Recommended actions

intensive than that of combustion engine cars, mainly
because of the high energy demand in the production
of the traction batteries. This leads to a dilemma: if the